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March 12, 2014

Honorable Rlck Gllpm

Administrative Law Judge

Karen Clayton, Assistant to Judge Gilpin
Appeals Division

THHSC Appeals Division

4900 North Lamar

Austin, Texas 78751

Re:  Cause No. 12-0096-K; HHSC-0IG NO. P200803163;
M & M Orthodontics, PA, Dr. Scott Malone and Dr. Diana Malone vs. Texas
Health and Human Services Commission Office of Inspector General
Dcar Judge Gilpin and Ms. Clayton:
Encloscd herewith please find for filing Amended Verified Motion to Disqualify

Administrative HHSC Appeals Hearing Officer Rick Gilpin in the above styled and numbered
cause. By copy hereof the parties are being served with same.

Sincerely,

¥ A. Canales
JAC rc

Enclosure



Page Two

March 12, 2014
Honorable Rick Gilpin
Administrative Law Judge

cC: Via Facsimile (§12) 231-5779
THHSC Appeals Division
ATTN: Karen Clayton
8407 Wall Street, 3™ Floor Room $-329
Austin, Texas 78754

ce: Via Emall: Raymond winter@texasatiorneygeneral. gov

Via Facsimile: (512) 499-0712 and
Certified Mail 7196 9008 9111 5734 0157

Raymond C. Winter

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Civil Medicaid Fraud Division
P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

ce: Via Email: steve.johnson@hhsc.state.(x.us
Via Facsimile: (512) 833-6484 and

Certified Mail 7196 9008 9111 5734 0164
Steve Dallas Johnson

Attorney for HHSC-OIG
11101 Metrie Blvd., Building I
Austin, Texas 78758

(Vv Via Email: dhargrovel@waterskraus.com

Via Facsimile (214) 357-7252 and
Certified Mail 7196 9008 9111 §734 0171

Dan Hargrove

WATERS & KRAUS, LLP
3219 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75204




CAUSE NO., 12-0096-K
HHSC-0OIG CASE NOS: P200803163

M & M ORTHODONTICS, PA, DR. § BEFORE THE
SCOTT MALONE, and DR. DIANA §
MALONE, §
Petitioners, §
§ HEALTH AND HUMAN
VS. §
§
TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN § SERVICES COMMISSION
SERVICES COMMISSION OFFICE §
OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, §
Respondent. § APPEALS DIVISION

AMENDED VERIFIED MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
ADMINISTRATIVE HHSC APPEALS HEARING

OFFICER RICK GILPIN

NOW COMES M & M Orthodontics, PA, Dr. Scott Malone and Dr. Diane Malone,
hereinafter referred to as Movants, and make and files this Motion to Disqualify Hearing Officer
Rick Gilpin from presiding over the above styled and numbered cause, and in any and all
administrative Health and Human Resource Commission Appeals division cases where Hearing
Officer Gilpin was employed at the Texas Attomey General’s office on or before the Texas
Attorncy General initiated or intervencd in this proceedings. Movants in support of same would
show, as follows:

L SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

1. The Texas Constitution and Rules of Civil Procedure disqualify a judge from

presiding over a case in which “a lawyer with whom the judge previously practiced law served

during the association as a lawyer concerning the matter” or “when the judge shall have been



counsel in the case ...” In other words, thc Texas Constitution protects against “counsel in the

case” becoming a Judge in the case.

2. Hearing Officer Rick Gilpin is presently an administrative Hearing Officer with
the Appeals Division, Health and Human Serviccs Commission, Austin, Texas whose function is
to conduct fair hearings and issue decisions regarding Medicaid matters. (Title 1. Administration,
Part 15. Texas Health and Human Services Commission, Chapter 357. Hearings, Subchapter A.
Uniform Fair Hearing Rules, 1 TAC § 357.1 (2011). Further, Hearing Offiecr Gilpin is charged
in conducting all hearings in accordanee with the Texas Administrative Procedures Act (APA),
Chapter 201 of the Texas Government Code and the Texas Rules of Civil Proeedure. 1 TAC §
357.481.

3. Hearing Officer Rick Gilpin is disqualified from presiding over this matter
because beforc he “took the bench™ in this case he was “counsel” in this case within the meaning
of Article V, Section 11 of the Texas Constitution, which states in part that “no judge shall sit in
any case...when the judge shall have becn counsel in the case.” Though Hearing Offieer Gilpin
never actually participated in this matter his colleagues in the Office of the Attorney General
ineluding lcad counsel Mr. Ray Winter did participate.  Under Texas law Hearing Officer
Gilpin’s prior employment with the Attorney General’s offiee vicariously disqualifies him as
having been “counsel in the case™. The Texas Supreme Court has held that the Constitutional

basis to disqualify Judges is to preserve the appearance of impartially even if in actuality there

is no impropriety.

4. It is an undisputed fact that HHSC Hearing Otficer Gilpin was an Assistant

Attorney General at the same time the Attorney General’s Office served as counsel for



Respondent HHSC-OIG in this case. Accordingly, Gilpin is vicariously disqualified under the

Texas Constitution from presiding over this case.
II. GROUNDS FOR DISQUALIFICATION

5. This motion is filed pursuant to the Texas Constitution (TEX. CONST. Art. V, §
11} Texas Rules of Civil Procedure TRCP 18a and TRCP 18b (TRCP) and applicable ecommon
law related thereto.

6. In the interest of justice and for each and all of the reasons and basis set forth in
Tex. Const. Art. V, §11, TRCP 18a and 18b Hearing Officer Rick Gilpin should be disqualified.

7. Article V, Sec. 11 of the Texas Constitution states, “No judge shall sit in any case
wherein the judge may be interested, or where either of the parties may be connected with the
judge, either by affinity or consanguinity, with such a degree as may be prescribed by law, or

when the judge shall have been counse! in the case...”

8. Tex. R. Civ. Pro. 18(b) sets forth the grounds for recusal and disqualification of a
Judge in any proceeding in which: “The judge has served as a lawyer in the matter in
controversy, or a lawyer with whom the judge previously practiced law served during the
association as a lawyer concerning the matter.”
IIT. FACTS

Hearing Officer Gilpin previously practiced law with Raymond Winter While
both were at the Texas Attorney General Office

The following are relevant facts supportive of disqualification:

9. Hearing Officer Gilpin served as an Assistant Attorney General from 1974 to

December 2012. (Exhibit 1).



10.  Itis undisputed that HHSC Hearing Officer Gilpin was an Assistant Attorney
General at the same time that lead counsel for the Respondent, Raymond Winter, Assistant
Attomey General served as counsel in this matter.

1. HHSC and the Office of Attomey General arc engaged in a coordinated and
continued effort and “partnership” that has resuited in a number of investigations and legal
proceedings alleging Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse ineluding the above numbered and styled
matter, (See Ex. 2- Cover page of Joint Semi-Annual Interagency Coordination Report).

12. On April 24, 2012 Relator, Dr. Ellis, filed suit under the Texas Medieaid Fraud
Prevention Act (the “TMFPA suit”) against numerous orthodontic elinics ineluding M&M,
Harlingen Family Dentistry and others in the Travis County District Court. (Exhibit 3 —

Redacted Cover Page).

13, On June 25, 2012 the State of Texas, acting by and through the Attorney General
intervened in the Dr. Ellis TMFPA suit and assumed representation of HHSC-OIG in the suit
against the Movants and others. (Exhibit 4 - See Paragraph 1 History of the Case by Attorney
General).

14, It is undisputed that on June 25, 2012 , the date the State by and through the
Texas Attomey Gencral intervencd on behalf of HHSC-OIG, Hearing Officer Gilpin and Mr.
Ray Winter lead counscl for Respondent were both employed as Assistant Attorney Generals anc
practicing law in the “Texas Attorney General’s Office”. (See Exhibit 1 and 4 for time line
regarding Attorney association in case.).

15.  In Deeember, 2012 Assistant Attorney General Rick Gilpin retired from the Texas
Attorney General’s office and subscquently became employcd with HHSC in March 2013. See

Exhibir 1,



16. On or about March 22, 2013 the Health and Human Services Commission
assigned Hearing Officer Gilpin to preside over this matter. On March 22, 2013 Hearing Officer
Gilpin now acting as a HHSC Administrative Hearing Officer entered an Order denying relief
sought by Movant in this proceeding. Prior to his March 22, 2013 Order Hearing Offieer Gilpin
had not presided over any matter involving Movants or taken any action in this case, (Exhibit §
See cover letter regarding first Order signed by Judge Gilpin).

17.  OnJune 6, 2013 at the unilateral request of the Texas Attorney General a Travis
County District Court unsealed the Dr. Ellis and HHSC-OIG TMFPA suit filed against the
Movants. (Exhibit 6- Order to Unseal)

18.  Also on June 10, 2013 the State, unilaterally acting by an through the Attormey
General of Texas, elected to pursue its Dr. Ellis and HHSC-OIG TMFPA claims against Movant
in this administrative matter rather than in the Travis County District Court. The Dr. Ellis
HHSC-0OIG TMFPA claims the State elected to pursue in this matter are the same claims the
State intervened in a year earlier on June 25, 2012 when Hearing Officer Gilpin was employed as
an Assistant Attorney Gencral.  (See Ex. 7- Notice of Election of Alternate Remedy Under
Section 36.109 of Tex. Human Res. Code). The Attomncy General’s June 10, 2013 notice states,
“Therefore, the State’s TMFPA claims against Petitioner are being pursued in this administrative
matter.”

Legal Authorities and Argument to Disquali

19. Movants rely upon Tex. Const., Art. V., Sec. 11, Tex. R. Civ. Pro. 18(b), Tesco

American, Inc. v. Strong industries, Inc., 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006), and In re O’'Connor, 92

S.W.3d 446 (Tex. 2002) as authorities in support of disqualification.



20.  InTesco, the Texas Supreme Court upheld the disqualification of a court of
appeals’ judges (Judge Higley) “to avoid any appearance of impropriety”. The Texas Supreme
Court reasoned the eonstitutional bases for judieial disqualifieation are designed to proteet
against any perception that a Judge may be partial to one litigant over another. In 7esco, Judge
Higley was constitutionally disqualified even though it was only a former law partner (from a
“500-plus lawyers” firm) that had represented a party to the appeal “without her [Judge Higley’s]
knowledge, for a few months before any briefs were filed in the Court of Appeals,” and ‘more
than a year after her former partners had withdrawn from the case to which Judge Higley was
later randomly assigned. See Tesco, at pp. 551, 556-558. The constitutional eoncern
underlying the Court’s upholding of Judge Higley’s disqualification is that a judge may appear
not to be impartial in a ease in which he or an associate onee participated. Such are the
undisputed facts here which consequently give rise to the very appearance of impropriety to be
avoided.

21.  The Supreme Court in In re O 'Connor, 92 S.W.3d 446, 449 (Tex. 2002) held
Rule 18b (1)(a) incorporates the language from the Texas Constitution, and also provides that a
Judge is disqualified if

“a lawyer with whom [the judge] previously practiced law served

during such association as a lawyer concerning the matier.”

TEXR. CIV_P_18b¢l)(a). Rule 18b(1){a) accordingly recognizes

that a judge is vicariously disqualified under the Constitution as

having “been counsel in the case” if a lawyer with whom the judge
previously practiced law served as counsel to a party concerning

the matter during their association.” (emphasis added). Tesco citing; TEX.
CONST. art.V, § 11; 7 WILLIAM V. DORSANEQ, III, TEXAS LITIGATION
GUIDE § 110A.01[3] (2001); William Wayne Kilgarlin & Jennifer Bruch,
Disqualification and Recusal of Judges, 17 ST. MARY'S L.J. 599. 613(1986).




22, The Texas Supreme Court set out the policy reasons behind its “vieariously
disqualifying” judges who have “been counsel in the case”. The Court held, “The
Constitutional bases for judicial disqualification are not aimed at preventing judges from
sharing the confidences of their former clients or their former firm’s clients with their new
colleagues, although, such disclosures would be improper. Rather the purpose of Article V,
Section 11 is to preserve the appearance of judicial impartiality by prohibiting a judge from
sitting in a case to which he or she has too close a relationship - - financial, familial, or
professional. " Tesco, at pp. 559-560 (Tex.2006).

23.  The Supreme Court further explained “With respect to professional relationships,
the constitutional concern is that a Judge may appear not to be impartial in a case in which he or
an assoeiate once participated. To be sure, no Judgc in Justice Higley’ situation - - that is, from a
firm with 500-plus lawyers, two of whom, briefly and without any awareness on her part,
represented clients in a case that would later be randomly assigned to her on a panel of a nine-
member appellate court, more than a year after her former associates had withdrawn from
representing the clients - - could possibly be suspected of actual partiality due to that
representation. But the appearance would be stronger, even compelling, if the firm were much
smaller or the reprcsentation much longer, or if the Judge knew of the representation and, say,
had discussed it with his or her former partner. The constitutional rule docs not permit
disqualification to turn on such factors, however, for two reasons. The consequences of judicial
disqualifieation are too severe any action by a constitutionally disqualified judge is void and may
therefore be challenged at any time - - for a rule that depends on too many circumstances. And
the issue is appearance, not actuality, so the rule can apply categorically without regard to

circumstances tending to show, or not show, impartiality in fact. Tesco, at p. 561. ...



24.  Texas Supreme Court’s holdings and rational in Tesco and O’Connor are
explicitly elear. A Judge is “vieariously disqualified” if a lawyer with whom the judge
previously practiced law represents a party to the litigation “during that assoeiation.” Tesco, at p.
551. Itis undisputed that Hearing Officer Gilpin previously practiced with the Office of
Attorney General at the same time the Offiee of Attorney General represented Respondent
HHSC-OIG in the Distriet Court litigation.

25. The Texas Supreme Court is elear in both O’Connor and Tesco: the purpose of
the Constitution is to avoid the appearanee of impropriety, and the imposition of a standard that
requires even the viearious disqualification of judges regardless of the existenee or non-existenee
of aetual impropriety, As seen in Tesco, Judge Higley was found to be eonstitutionally
disqualified given the need to avoid even the appearance of impropriety - - - even though it was
her former partner who she did not know had years past touched the case for a brief period of
time. Even if there is absolute proof of no impropriety, the Judge must nonetheless be
disqualified to avoid the appearance of impropriety. Tesco, at p. 561.

26.  Since the standard of care is the appearance of impropriety (rather than
impropriety, in fact), the standard of eare forbids consideration of whether Hearing Officer
Gilpin aetually knew of his former eolleagues participation in the Dr. Ellis TMFPA case or not,
whcther his former fellow Assistant Attorney Generals had a major or minor rolc in the case,
whether his former fellow Assistant Attorney Generals were in the case for a brief period of time
or longer. The Texas Supreme Court standard must “apply categorically without regard to
circumstances tending to show, or not show, impartiality in fact.” Tesco, at p. 561.

27. In a sum, the Texas Supreme Court tells us in Tesco that an examination of the

challenged judge’s circumstances should not beeome a battle of who can prove, or disprove,



those facts that show actual impropriety. Such matters are too often diffieult to prove, and miss
the point of constitutional disqualifieation (i.¢., the appearanee of impropriety).
28.  The appearanee of impropriety in this matter is undeniable when the presiding
HHSC Hearing Officer was also an Assistant Attomey General at the same time the Attorney
General’s Office served as eounsel for Respondent HHSC-OIG in this ease. The appearance of
impropriety is too great to avoid disqualification. Even the slightest appearanee of impropriety
resulted in the disqualifieation of Judge Higley. The application of the undisputed facts to the
clear legal standards set forth in the eonstitution, rules of proeedure and Texas Supreme Court
opinions warrant the disqualification of Judge Gilpin.
IV, CONCLUSION

“Cannot Run With The Hare and Hunt -With The Hounds”

Judge Gilpin eould not be part of the prosecution team and now switch hats to be a Judge
in the litigation involving the same parties and issues. Judge Gilpin is disqualified as a matter of
law,

WHEREFORE, PREMISED CONSIDERED, Movz;nts prays that the Honorable Rick
Gilpin be constitutionally disqualified and for such other and further relief to which Movants
may be justly entitled.

Respectfully Submitted,

At

A.¥anales
ate Bar No. 03737000
CANALES & SIMONSON, P.C.
2601 Morgan Ave.-P.O. Box 5624
Corpus Christi, Texas 78465-5624
Telephone: (361) 883-0601
Facsimile: (361) 834-7023
Email: tonyeanales(@canalessimonson.com




Jason Ray

State Bar No. 24000511

RIGGS, ALESHIRE & RAY, P.C.
700 Lavaca, Suite 920

Austin, Texas 78701

512.457.9806 (Telephone)
512.457.9866 (Facsimile)

Email: jray@r-alaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DR. DIANA MALONE
AND DR. SCOTT MALONE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Amended Verified Motion To
Disqualify Administrative HHSC Appeals Hearing Officer Rick Gilpin was served via email
and fax on this 12™ day of March, 2014 to the following:

Via Facsimile (512) 231-5779
HHSC Appeals Division

8407 Wall Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 149030 MC: W-613
Austin, Texas 78714-90303025

Via Email: Raymond.winter@texasattorneygeneral. gov
Raymond Winter

Chief, Civil Medicaid Fraud Division

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attomey General

P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Via Email: dhargrove@waterskraus.com

Dan Hargrove

Waters & Kraus, LLP
3219 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75204

Via Email: Steve.Johnson@hhsc.state.tx.us
Steve Dallas Johnson

HHSC-0OIG
11101 Metric Blvd., Bldg. I
Austin, Texas 78758




VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

NUECES COUNTY

27 s s ]

Before me the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared J. A. Canales, the
affiant, a person whose identity is known to me. After [ administered an oath to him, upon his
oath he said he read the foregoing Motion fo Disqualify Administrative HHSC Appeals Hearing

Officer Rick Gilpin and that the facts stated in it are within his personal knowledge and are true

o)

)f’ A. Canales
L/

and correct,

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _{9:+\ day of March, 2014, by
J. A. Canales.

Notary Publie, State of Texas

....... ey,

r"":.ﬁfs( ROMANITA M CANSECO
C/ Notary Pubiic
STATE OF TEXAS

,*@ My Comm. Exp. 06-09-2016

",
.......




EXHIBIT 1



Linked (1.

Jenp de Ly

Gilpin {(Hhsc) Name Search:
. . . Search for people you know jrom over 250 million
administrative law judge at HHSC professionals already on Linkedin.
Alstry, Yo dhlmie Toxos Areal  Goveoimiensd Admisidos —_ ][
!
Join LinkedIn and access Gllpin (Hhsc)'s full profile. it's Iree! g :

As a Linkedin member, you'll join 250 milhon other professionals who are sharing

Exiarpie Jetl Weainer
connections, ideas, and oppartunilies.

* Sea who you and Gllgin {Hhsc) know in commen
¢ Get inlroduced to Gllpln {Hhsac)

= Conlagl Glipin (Hhsc} direclly

" MBA Program - 100% Online

Convenient, Aliordable MBA Program
Interactive Format / Live Yeachers!

Ads By Linkedn Members fin|

CIN e Learn More »

Currer administrative law judge al HHSC Warner Audio Visual

. . warner

#aut Mamher, Qmnion Commitlee (1974-83), Chair (1983-91)' Deputy Charr ﬁe/ Brnging AV knowledge crealivity an
{1991-2012) al Allorney General of Texas ‘ aase 10 your next event,

Tilueater- The University of Texas School of Law

Aice Uoiversily Lenrn More »
Certea o 1 connechon

e HECE TR EN
administrative law Judge
HHSC

. s
FAareh 20135 -~ Prasent 1 wea: 1 monthy

Member, Oplinlon Commitlee (1974-83); Chalr (1983-91); Deputy Chalr (1991-2012)
Attorney Genaral of Texas

i - 1007-5000 P £ . .
DBecermper 1874 - December 2002 (38 years 1 monlhy - Ausline Texas

S Y R P 14

The University of Texas School of Law
J.D., Law
NB7 1870

Rice University

Bachelor of Arls (B.A ), History
1961 - THRF

P

» career opporiunilies « consulting ofiers

+ rew veniuras » jobinguiries

+ experiise requasls « business deals

= refarence requests + getting back in louch

View Gilpin (Hhsc)'s full prefile to...

» See who you and Glipin {Hhac) know in common
« Getntroduced to Glipin (Hhsc)

« Conlact Gilpin (Hhac) direclly EXHIBIT

i1




EXHIBIT 2



ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND
TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES COMMISSION

JOINT SEMI-ANNUAL INTERAGENCY
COORDINATION REPORT

SEPTEMBER 1, 2012 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2013

EXAS

Health and Human
Services Commission

EXHIBIT

-
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Mé&M Orthodonties, Dr.
Diana T. Malone, DDS, Dr. Scuil Malane,
DDS, M & M Orihodontics, PA, M & M
Orthodonlics Clinic at 422 De Zovala Rd
San Antonio, Texas, M & M Orthedontics
Clinic at 422 D¢ Zavala Rd., San Antonio, M
& M Orthodonlics Chinig at 422 De Zavala
Rd., San Antonio, M & M Orthodontics
Clinic at 6735 FM 78 # 106,, San Antonio,
M & M Orthodontics Clinic at 3543 Roosevelt
Ave., San Antonio, M & M Orthodontics
Clinic at 933 FM 3009 Schertz, Texas,
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EXHIBIT 4



WatersKraus B8/10/2013 3:18:38 PN DPAQE 87012 Fax Server

CAUSE NO, D-1-GV-12-000435 o = 3
: 38 o [
STATE OF TEXAS ex ref ) 3 ool
UNDER SEAL )  INTHEDISTRICTCOURT 5% = [§
} o8 g
Plaintiffs, ) 29 =2 E-
) 58 = |2
v. ) OFTRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS E
} = 2
UNDER SHAL )
)
Defendants, ) 98™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF ALTERNATE REMEDY AGAINST CERTAIN
DEFENDANTS AND AGREED MOTION TO PARTIALLY UNSRAL

TO THE HONORABLE JUDOE OF SAT COURT;
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE
Thia action wes filed on or about the 24 day of April 2012 by Dy. Eliis pureuant o Tex,
Hum. Res. Codc Ann. §§ 36.102 et seq. (the Texas Medicaid Fraud Prevention Act, or TMFPA). On
or ebant the 25 day of Junc 2012, the Stete of Texas (“State™) exercized ity prerogative under §
36.104 of the TMFPA and formnlly filad i Notice of [tervention,
NOTICE OF ELECTION OF ALTERNATE REMEDY AGAINST CERTAIN
DEFENDANTS
The State gives nolice that it is electing to pursueita calms against cortain Defendants named
in this lewsuit through the alicroste remedy of an administrative (wooeeding ns permitted under
TMFPA §36.109. The State elects to pursue the altemate wmedy for ite claims against anly the

following Defendants named in thiy [awsit:

Notics of Elecsion of Raredy and Agreed Motlon ts Parrially Unsead
Page |

EXHIBIT

.
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Dr. Diana T. Maloae, DDS; Dr. Scott Melone, DDS; M & M Orthodantics, PA; M & M
Ortbodontics Clinic listed ay 422 Do Zavala Rd., San Aplomio, Taxag; M & M Orthodontics Clinic
listod as 6735 FIM 78 # 106, Sen Antonio, Texas; M & M Osthodontics Clinic listed as 3543
Roostvelt Ave, Sin Antonio, Texas; and M & M Orthodontica Clinic listed g3 933 FM 3009,
Schertz, Texps {collectively, the “Malune Defendants™),

AGREED MOTION TO PARTIALLY UNSEAL

In ordex to pursuc Lhe altemate remedy in an adminisiralive procecdlng, the State requests
thar the Court enter an order partially insealing the lawsuit againat ouly the Malane Defendants far
the following limited puzposes;

1. Nolifying tho Malone Defendanis of the cxistence of this {awsuit snd the Stete’s

decision to puryue its claims by an altemate remedy in an adeinistrative forn; and

2. Notifying tho Texas State Office of Administrative Hearings and/or the Texas Health

and Human Service Commissian's Office of Administrative Hearingy of the exIstence of
the lawsuit and the Stale’s decision to pursue its clafima by an alternate remady in that
administrative forum,

The State further respectfilly reqoests that the cese remain undcr sesl against the remaining
defendants and for all other piurpeses pamsuant to the Coust's Order of October 16, 2012, 8 copy of
which is attached a3 Exhibit A, The Staze his conforal with counse] for Relator and they agice to

this motion.
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Respectfully submitted,
GREQ ABBOTT
Atormey Geperal of Texss

DANELT, HCDGR
Pirst Assistant Attorney Gensral

JorN B. Scott
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

RAYMOND C. WINTER
Chief, Civil Mediczid Frawd Divigion

-~
o~

A ey ). 2 }’Lfi“‘ L

SusaN J. MILLER

Assistant Aftarney General
State Bar No. 00794311

Office of the Attorocy Genersl
Clvil Medicaid Fraud Division
P. O, Box [2548

Augtin, Texns 7870 1-2548
Phone (512) 475-4193

Fax (§12) 936-0674

ATTORNEYS POR THE STATE OF TEXAS

.)‘\J . fic AR ['L"vi '-—’—""“"~’Lﬂ 'u-“-.
DANH.ARORD%’ N

State Bar No. 00790822
HAROROVE LAW FIRM

600 Navarro Street, Suite 500
San Aotomio, TX 78208
210-249-0515 (PHONE)
210-349-3666 (FACSIMILE)

Attornoys for the Private Person Plaintiff,
Christina Fllis

6/10/2013 3:18:38 PM DAGQE 0s012 Fax Server
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

lb.uehyuuﬁfyﬂ_:.atnm and cnrvect copy of the faregoing Wotlce of Election of Altemate Remedy
eod Agread Motion for Partial Unsealing was sowt vie 8-nsil and firet class muil on this 6* day of

June, 2013, to the following ettorneys fur the PlgintiffvRelators:

DAN HARQROVE
State Bar No. 00790822

HARGROVE LAW FlRd

600 Navarro Street, Suite 500
San Autonlo, TX 78205
210-349-0515 (FHONE)
210-349-3666 (FACSIMILE)

| WL
= 1
"

‘;,JJ!' Lo~ j P bR

Susan I, Miller




EXHIBIT 5



TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION

KYLE L. JANEK, M.D,
EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER

March 22, 2013

J. A “Tony”" Canales CERTIFIED MAIL - 7011 2000 0002 6184 9672
Canales & Simonson RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

2601 Morgan Avenug

P C Box 5624

Corpus Christi, Texas 78465

Karen Pettigrew VIA EMAIL
Associate Counsel

Office of Inspector General

P O Box 85200, MC: 135-8

Austin, Texas 78708-5200

RE: Administrative Hearing Cause No. 12-0096-K, M & M Orthodontics, PA
vs. Texas Heelth and Human Services Commlasion

Dear Counsel:
Enclosed, please find an Order in the above-referenced case.

If you have any further questions, you may reach me at (512) 231-5724.

Sinceraly,

Rick Gilpin FACSIMILE: (512} 231-5779

Administrative Law Judge
Appeals Division
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CAUSE NQ. D-1-GV-13-000435

STATE OF TEXAS ex rel

UNDER SBAL N THE DISTRICT COURT

—
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Fited tn The Districi Coun
of Travhe Courniy. Teos

UNDER SEAL
Defendants,

Tl N e e e S e Yy Nt Nt

98™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

ORDER OGN MOTION TO PARTIALLY UNSEAL

CAME ON THIS DAY to be heard in the sbove-numbered and styled cause the Agreed
Motion of the State of Texas for b partial vnsegling 15 set forth {n sxid Motion. The
Coun, having considered sald Motion finda it to be well taken and rules that it should be
GRANTED in sll respects.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court
ordtred Seal existing in thia case be and is hereby partially lified only as to the following
Defendants:

Dy, Diang T. Malone, DDS; Dr. Scott Malone, DDS; M & M Orthodontics, PA; M
& M Orthodantics Cliric listed as 422 De Zavals Rd., San Antonio, Texas; M & M
Octhodontics Clinic listed as 6735 FM 78 # 106, San Antanio, Texas; M & M

Orthodomtics Cliric listed as 3543 Roosevell Ave, San Antonio, Texas; and M & M
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Ornthodomtics Clinic listed as 933 FM 3009, Schertz, Texas (collectively, the “Malone
Defendants™),

Leave is granted to counsel for the State to discloge the existence of this syit to the
Malone Defendants and to the Texas Statg Office of Administrative Hearings and/or the
Texss Health and Human Service Commisaion’s Office of Administrative Hesrings of
the existence of the lawsuit and of the State's declsion to pursye its claims by an alternate
remedy in that administrative forum. This partial imsealing takes effect upon the
presentation for filing and extry of this Order and this Order shall remain undar seal
along wiih the remalnder of tho file which remaing sealed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED (hat the Seal currently in place shall remgin in full
forcz and effect as to alf remeining Defendants save and except only the Malooe
Defendants. This Order, the Motion relating to this Order and all prior pleadings shall
2lso remain under seal untl] further order of the Court.

SIGNED this (¢ _tb day of June, 2013.
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HHSC-APPEALS DOCKET NO. 12-0096-K
HHSC-0IG CASE NO. P200803163

M & M Orthodontics, PA, § BEFORE THE HEALTH AND

Petitioner 8
§
v, §
§

§ HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION
TEXAS HEALTH & HUMAN §
SERVICES COMMISSION, OFFICE §
OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, §
Respondernt 8

§ AFPPEALS DIVISION

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF ALTERNATE REMEDY UNDER SECTION 36.109
OF THE TEXAS HUMAN RESOURCES CODE

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

Comes now, the State of Texas, by and through the Attomey of General of Texas,
and the undersigned Assistant Aftorneys General, and files this Notice of Election of
Alternate Remedy under Section 36.109 of the Texas Human Resources Code, and in
support thereof, will show the Administrative Law Judge the following:

1. On or about April 24, 2012, Dr. Christine Ellis (“Relator”) brought a suit under
the Texas Medicaid Fraud Prevention Act, Tex. Hum. Res. Code ch. 36 against
certain Medicaid providers, including Petitioner in this cause (“the TMFPA
action”). Relator filed the TMFPA action under seal, as required by Tex. Hum.
Res. Code § 36.102.

2. On or about June 25, 2012, the State of Texas, acting by and through the Attomey
General of Texas intervened in the TMFPA action, and it remains under seal.

3. On June 6, 2013, the State elected to pursue claims asserted against certain
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defendants named in the TMFPA action, including Petitioner in this cause,
hereinafter referred to as “the Malone Defendants” via an alternate administrative
remedy as authorized under Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.109. Therefore, the
State’s TMFPA claims against Petitioner are being pursued in this administrative
matter. The State’s TMFPA claims against the other Malone Defendants will be
pursued in separate administrative actions.

4, The Travis County District Court, by sealed Order dated June 6, 2013 expressly
authorized the Attorney General to disclose the existence of the TMFPA action to
the Malone Defendants, and further to notify the Administrative Law Judge of the
State’s election to pursue the TMFPA claims against the Malone Defendants,
including the Petitioner in this case, via the alternate administrative remedy.

5. On June 6, 2013, the undersigned counsel for the State filed a Notice of
Appearance in this cause as counsel for HHSC-OIG.

6. On June 10, 2013, Dan Hargrove filed an Amended Notice of Appearance on
behalf of Relator Christine Ellis. Relator has the same rights in the alternate
administrative forum to participate in this case that she would have in Travis
County District Court if the State had elected to pursue the TMFPA action under
chapter 36 of the Human Resources Code -- including the right to participate in the
administrative proceeding as a party, by and through counsel. Tex. Hum, Res,
Code § 36.109(2).



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

JOHN B, ScoTr

;guty First Assistant Attorney General

RAYMOND C. WINTER

Chief, Civil Medicaid Fraud Division
State Bar No. 21791950

(512) 936-1709 Direct Dial
MARGARET MOORE

Deputy Chief, Civil Medicaid Fraud Division
State Bar No. 14360050

(512) 936-1319 Direct Dial

MARK EINFALT

State Bar No. 06502452

(512) 936-1703 Direct Dial

DAvVID DREW WRIGHT

State Bar No. 00789965

(512) 936-1486 Direct Dial

BRADEN CIVINS

State Bar No. 24080836

(512) 463-7975 Direct Dial

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CIviL MEDICAID FRAUD DIVISION

P. 0. BOX 12548

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711.2548

FAX (512) 499-0712



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this, the 10™ day of June, 2013, a true and correct copy of this
Notice was served on the parties listed below by facsimile and regular mail.

ORTHODONTICS, PA

Via Facsimile §12-231-5779 Via Facsimile $12-833-6484 ]
HHSC Appeals Division Texas Health & Human Services
8407 Wall St., Room 5-329 Commission, QIG —~ Sanctions Division
Austin, TX 78754 Karen Pettigrew
11101 Metric Blvd., Bldg. 1
L Austin, TX 78754
Via Facsimile 361-884-7023 Via Facsimile 512-477-1188
J.A. Canales, Esq. Robert M. Anderton
Canales & Simonson, P.C, Law Offices of Hanna & Anderton
2601 Morgan Avenue 900 Congress Avenue, Suite 250
P.O. Box 5624 Austin, TX 78701
Corpus Christi, TX 78465 COUNSEL FORM & M
COUNSELFORM & M ORTHODONTICS, PA

Via Facsimile 214-357-6244

Dan Hargrove

Waters & Krauss, LLP

Dalias, Texas 75204

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR, CHRISTINE
ELLIS, DDS

-
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Via Email to jim@moriarty.com

James Moriarty

Motiarty Leyendecker, PC

4203 Montrose Blvd, Suite 150

Houston, TX 77006

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR, CHRISTINE
ELLIS, DDS

Raymond Winter




